MONTSERRAT STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS S.R.O. 53 OF 2017

PROCLAMATION DISEMBODYING THE MONTSERRAT DEFENCE FORCE MADE BY THE GOVERNOR UNDER SECTION 15(1) OF THE DEFENCE FORCE ACT (CAP. 10.07)

MONTSERRAT

STATUTORY RULES AND ORDERS

S.R.O. 53 OF 2017

PROCLAMATION DISEMBODYING THE MONTSERRAT DEFENCE FORCE MADE BY THE GOVERNOR UNDER SECTION 16(1) OF THE DEFENCE FORCE ACT (CAP. 10.07).

GOVERNOR

WHEREAS by Proclamation (S.R.O. 50 of 2017) dated the 18th day of September 2017, the Commandant of the Montserrat Defence Force was ordered to give direction as may seem necessary or proper for embodying the Montserrat Defence Force:

AND WHEREAS, section 16(1) of the Defence Force Act (Cap. 10.07) provides that the Governor may by Proclamation order that the Force be disembodied;

NOW THERFORE by this Proclamation I, **ELIZABETH CARRIERE**, Governor of the British Overseas Territory of Montserrat, order that the Montserrat Defence Force be disembodied;

AND all Her Majesty's loving subjects in the British Overseas Territory of Montserrat and all others whom it may concern are hereby required to take due notice hereof and govern themselves accordingly.

This Proclamation is deemed to have come into effect on the 25 day of September 2017.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

GIVEN under my hand at the Office of the Legislature, Farara Plaza, Brades, MSR1110, this 25 day of September 2017.

(Sgd.) Elizabeth Carriere **GOVERNOR**

Published by exhibition by the Clerk of Cabinet at the Office of the Legislature, Farara Plaza, Brades, MSR1110, this 27th day of September, 2017.

(Sgd.) Marjorie Smith

CLERK OF CABINET